of failure of passive transfer of immunoglobulins 
in Holstein dairy calves in Northern Greece and to 
investigate factors potentially associated with it.

MATERIALS AND METHODS
Farms, samplings and techniques

A cross-sectional study was conducted in 30 
dairy farms in Northern Greece. Four hundred and 
thirty seven (437) Holstein calves, varied from 12 
to 22 calves from each farm, were overall enrolled. 
Each herd was visited once by the same author (EK) 
between January and May, 2009.

On each visit, clinical examination was per-
formed on each calf and animals found unhealthy